STABLISHED 188

BANKS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Courthouse Annex Boardroom | 150 Hudson Ridge | Homer, GA 30547 Tuesday, March 12, 2024 at 6:30 PM

AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 - a. 2/13/2024 Minutes
 - b. 2/27/2024 Minutes
 - c. 2/27/2024 Worksession Hotel/Motel Tax Discussion Minutes
- 4. PLEDGE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG:
- 5. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT
- 6. SPECIAL REPORTS/PRESENTATIONS:
 - a. ACCG Workers Compensation Dividend Joe Dan Thompson
- 7. MISCELLANEOUS:
 - a. Animal Control: Northeast Georgia Humane Society Barbara Wilson
- 8. RECOMMENDED COUNTY CODE CHANGES:
 - a. AMEND THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES: SECTION 74-61.- DEFINITIONS
 - b. AMEND THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES: SECTION 421.-SHORT TERM RENTALS
 - c. AMEND THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES: SECTION 62-63. DESIGNATION OF STREET NUMBERS
 - d. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 74, ENTITLED "SUBDIVISIONS", ARTICLE VI, ENTITLED "REQUIREMENTS FOR STREETS AND OTHER RIGHT OF WAY", SEC. 74-162, ENTITLED "STREET NAMES, STREET SIGNS, AND STREET NUMBERS" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MARSHALL TO CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.
 - e. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 70, ENTITLED "SOLID WASTE", ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "LITTER CONTROL", DIVISION 2, ENTITLED "SCRAP TIRES", SEC. 70-95, ENTITLED "ENFORCEMENT" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE BANKS COUNTY MARSHAL'S OFFICE TO BANKS COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT.
 - f. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES", ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "RETAIL SALE OF MALT BEVERAGES AND WINE", SEC. 6-52, ENTITLED "DEFINITIONS" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICIAL/DIRECTOR
 - g. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES", ARTICLE I, ENTITLED "IN GENERAL", SEC. 6-6, ENTITLED "CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES LICENSE RENEWAL AND TRANSFER" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

- h. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES", ARTICLE I, ENTITLED "IN GENERAL", SEC. 6-4, ENTITLED "QUALIFICATIONS OF APPLICANTS FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES LICENSE" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (THE "ENFORCEMENT OFFICER) TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
- i. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES", ARTICLE I, ENTITLED "IN GENERAL", SEC. 6-13, ENTITLED "ANNUAL LICENSE FEE FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
- j. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22, ENTITLED "BUSINESSES", ARTICLE IV, ENTITLED "CANVASSERS, SOLICITORS, AND PEDDLERS", SEC. 22-409, ENTITLED "APPROVAL AND ISSUANCE OF PERMIT" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT OR PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICIAL/DIRECTOR AND THE WORD HIS TO THEIR.
- k. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22, ENTITLED "BUSINESSES", ARTICLE IV, ENTITLED "CANVASSERS, SOLICITORS, AND PEDDLERS", SEC. 22-406, ENTITLED "AUTHORIZATION OF PERMIT" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT.
- I. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22, ENTITLED "BUSINESSES", ARTICLE IV, ENTITLED "CANVASSERS, SOLICITORS, AND PEDDLERS", SEC. 22-403, ENTITLED "REGISTRATION, PERMIT, AND LICENSE REQUIREMENT" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT.
- m. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22, ENTITLED "BUSINESSES", ARTICLE IV, ENTITLED "CANVASSERS, SOLICITORS, AND PEDDLERS", SEC. 22-401, ENTITLED "DEFINITIONS" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT.
- n. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES", SEC. 2-61, ENTITLED "APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING SUBSECTION (A); TO INCLUDE CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN BANKS COUNTY AND ZONING OFFICER TO PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICIAL/DIRECTOR.
- o. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE 1, ENTITLED "IN GENERAL", SEC. 2-2, ENTITLED "DEPARTMENTS CREATED" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADDING (8) CODE ENFORCEMENT; TO ESTABLISH IT AS A SEPARATE CREATED DEPARTMENT WITHIN BANKS COUNTY.
- p. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 14, ENTITLED "ANIMALS", ARTICLE II, ENTITLED "DANGEROUS DOGS", SEC. 14-32, ENTITLED "DOG CONTROL OFFICER; HEARING" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING MARSHALL TO CODE ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL.
- q. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPENDIX A, ENTITLED "ZONING", ARTICLE XXIII, ENTITLED "EXTENDED STAY HOTELS OR MOTELS", SECTION 2308, ENTITLED "LANDSCAPE PLAN" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MARSHALL TO CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.
- r. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPENDIX A, ENTITLED "ZONING", ARTICLE XXIII, ENTITLED "EXTENDED STAY HOTELS OR MOTELS", SECTION 2305, ENTITLED "RECREATION" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE

BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MARSHALL TO CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.

- s. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPENDIX A, ENTITLED "ZONING", ARTICLE XXII, ENTITLED "HOTELS OR MOTELS", SECTION 2206, ENTITLED "LANDSCAPE PLAN" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CHANGING THE MARSHALL TO CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.
- t. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPENDIX A, ENTITLED "ZONING", ARTICLE XIX, ENTITLED "MULTIFAMILY HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS", SECTION 1908, ENTITLED "LIGHTING" FOR THE ADOPTION OF CHANGES TO THE BANKS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REMOVING THE TYPES OF LIGHTS AUTHORIZED TO REQUIRING LIGHTS BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL STANDARDS AND APPROVED BY ELECTRIC COMPANIES PROVIDING SERVICES.

9. PREVIOUS BUSINESS ACTION:

a. 2023 Comprehensive Plan Adoption Resolution

10. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS:

- a. Public Utilities: PI No. 0015608-Wrights Mill Bridge/Waterline Replacement Agreement GDOT Horace Gee
- b. Public Transit: GDOT Drug & Alcohol Policy Update Arlene Ivey
- c. Roads: KCI Technologies Additional Engineering
- d. Document Destruction Bin Service Agreement
- e. Commissioners: Alumint, Inc. Photo Enforcement Services Amendment

11. ADJOURNMENT

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to continue the meeting to another time and place in the event the number of people in attendance at the meeting, including the Board of Commissioners, staff, and members of the public exceeds the legal limits. The meeting cannot be closed to the public except by a majority vote of a quorum present for the meeting. The Board can vote to go into an executive session on a legally exempt matter during a public meeting even if not advertised or listed on the agenda. Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are required to contact the County Clerk, at least three business days in advance of the meeting at 706-677-6902 to allow the County to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.